The Buy-Back is expected to improve fair value NAV per share relative to the current position. The
precise impact of the Buy-Back can only be confirmed once the level of participation is known on
close of the Buy-Back.

The Buy-Back is expected to be funded from PAC's existing cash reserves. The funding required for
the Buy-Back will not have any adverse effect on PAC's existing operations or current investment
plans.

PAC’s ability to pay its creditors will not be materially prejudiced by PAC undertaking the Buy-Back.
PAC has cash collateralised the full outstanding balance of its senior secured debt facility with
Washington H. Soul Pattinson and Company Limited. The PAC Board does not expect that the Buy-
Back will impede PAC's ability to borrow in the future, should it choose to do so.

The analysis below sets out PAC's consolidated balance sheet, Issued Shares, and fair value and
book NAV as at 30 June 2024 and pro forma post a Buy-Back assuming the maximum shares of
25,000,000 are bought back at the price of $12.00 per share, totalling $300 million.

Pro forma book value
June-24 ($m) Reported Adjustment Pro-forma
Assets

Investment in boutiques 277.5  -  277.5
Cash and cash equivalents 320.5  (300.0) 20.5
Other current assets 42.9 -  42.9
Other non current assets 86.9  -  86.9

Total assets 726.4  (300.0) 426.4

Liabilities
Current liabilities (5.8) -  (5.8)
Other non current liabilities (63.9) -  (63.9)
Deferred tax accounts (59.1) -  (59.1)

Total liabilities (128.8) -  (128.8)
Net assets 599.1  (300.0) 299.1
Number of shares 52.2 (25.0) 27.2
Net assets per share ($ p.s.) 11.48   11.00

Pro forma fair value
June-24 ($m) Reported Adjustment Pro-forma
Net assets 702.9  (300.0) 402.9
Number of shares 52.2 (25.0) 27.2
Net assets per share ($ p.s.) 13.47   14.81

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

PACIFIC CURRENT GROUP LIMITED
ABN 39 006 708 792

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

Page 17 of 23

3.2 Impact on control of PAC

In the event that Shareholders vote in favour of the resolutions and PAC does buy‐back Shares under
the Buy‐Back, the proportionate interest of remaining Shareholders will increase.

As at the date of this Notice of Meeting, PAC’s largest three Shareholders, who in aggregate own
48.9% of Shares outstanding, have indicated to PAC that they support the proposed Buy-Back and

[…]

This decrease in liquidity means that the Shareholders who do not participate in the proposed Buy-Back may incur

greater slippage costs – the difference between the expected share price and the actual share price achieved. However,

the extent of these slippage costs or decreased liquidity cannot currently be accurately predicted as it is dependent on

the rate of participation in the proposed Buy-Back by the individual Shareholders and the Relevant Shareholders.

Impact on the gearing of PAC

The Buy-Back Price will be funded from the existing cash and equivalents held by PAC of up to a maximum of

AUD 300 million. PAC and its advisors have assessed the amount of cash that should be retained by PAC for the purposes

of investment, debt repayment, general corporate requirements (e.g., working capital and operating flexibility) and

potential future tax liabilities.

Table 1 summarises the financial position of PAC and the notional impact of the potential Buy-Back as at

30 September 2024 assuming that the Buy-Back Price totals AUD 300 million.

Table 1: Financial position of PAC and the impact on gearing of the Buy-Back

AUD million  30-Sep-24 Buy-Back 30-Sep-24

 Reference: Reviewed Impact Pro-forma

Total assets A 716 (300) 416

Total liabilities B 137 - 137

Net assets C 579 (300) 279

Debt-to-assets ratio D = B / A 0.19 - 0.33

Debt-to-net assets ratio E = B / C 0.24 - 0.49

Source: Table 8 and FTI Consulting analysis.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Pacific Current Group Limited
Independent Expert’s Report and Financial Services Guide

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT vi

The debt-to-assets ratio and debt-to-net assets ratio of PAC will increase as a result of the proposed Buy-Back being

implemented and the assumed total Buy-Back Price of AUD 300 million being paid in cash. An increase in the debt-to-

assets ratio and debt-to-net assets ratio indicates that the leverage of PAC will increase as a result of the proposed Buy-

[…]

This decrease in liquidity means that the Shareholders that do not participate in the proposed Buy-Back may incur greater

slippage costs – the difference between the expected share price and the actual share price achieved. However, the

extent of these slippage costs or decreased liquidity cannot currently be accurately predicted as it is dependent on the

participation in the proposed Buy-Back by the individual Shareholders and the Relevant Shareholders.

Impact on the gearing of PAC

The Buy-Back Price will be funded from the existing cash and equivalents held by PAC of up to a maximum of AUD

300 million. PAC and its advisors have assessed the amount of cash that should be retained by PAC for the purposes of

investment, debt repayment, general corporate requirements (e.g., working capital and operating flexibility) and

potential future tax liabilities.

Table 15 summarises the financial position of PAC and the notional impact of the potential Buy-Back as at

30 September 2024 assuming that the Buy-Back Price totals AUD 300 million.

Table 15: Financial position of PAC and the impact on gearing of the Buy-Back

AUD millions  30-Sep-24 Buy-Back 30-Sep-24

 Reference: Reviewed Impact Pro-forma

Total assets A 716 (300) 416

Total liabilities B 137 - 137

Net assets C 579 (300) 279

Debt-to-assets ratio D = B / A 0.19 - 0.33

Debt-to-net assets ratio E = B / C 0.24 - 0.49

Source: Table 8 and FTI Consulting analysis.

The debt-to-assets ratio and debt-to-net assets ratio of PAC will increase as a result of the proposed Buy-Back being

implemented and the assumed total Buy-Back Price of AUD 300 million being paid in cash. An increase in the debt-to-

assets ratio and debt-to-net assets ratio indicates that the leverage of PAC will increase as a result of the proposed Buy-

Back being approved and implemented. In this regard we also note that the bank debt of PAC primarily consists of a